

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BOYD BRYANT, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF  
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL  
INSURANCE COMPANIES, PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, AND NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

MARSHA BROWN  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES  
3601 Vincennes Road  
Indianapolis, IN 46268  
(317) 875-5250

SEAN MCMURROUGH  
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA  
2600 South River Road  
Des Plaines, IL 60018  
(847) 553-3860

SHEILA L. BIRNBAUM  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS W. DUNHAM  
ELLEN P. QUACKENBOS  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
Four Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 735-3000

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES A CHOICE OF LAW DETERMINATION BEFORE CERTIFICATION OF A NATIONWIDE OR MULTI-STATE CLASS ACTION.....	6
II. THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSE REQUIRES A TRIAL COURT TO CONDUCT AN ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICABLE STATE LAWS BEFORE CERTIFYING A NATION-WIDE CLASS.....	14
III. THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT'S RULING IS FINAL AND MERITS IMMEDIATE REVIEW .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	8
<i>In re American Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Andrews v. American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	16
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	5, 14, 15, 17, 20
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. Tire Products Liability Litigation</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	18
<i>Central Wesleyan College v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1993).....	11, 12
<i>Chin v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 448 (D.N.J. 1998).....	6, 12
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Lapray</i> , 135 S.W.3d 657 (Tex. 2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 596 (N.D. Ga. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>overruled on other grounds by Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006).....	9

<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>FTC v. Travelers Health Association</i> , 362 U.S. 293 (1960) .....	17
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	3, 8, 11
<i>Goodson v. McDonough Power Equipment, Inc.</i> , 443 N.E.2d 978 (Ohio 1983) .....	13
<i>Home Insurance Co. v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930) .....	6
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) .....	10
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	16
<i>New York Life Insurance Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914) .....	14
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Prempro Products Liability Litigation</i> , 230 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Ark. 2005) .....	7
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945) .....	19
<i>Republic Natural Gas Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 334 U.S. 62 (1948) .....	19
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	11

<i>In re School Asbestos Litigation</i> , 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	20
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000) .....	16
<i>Southwestern Refining Co. v. Bernal</i> , 22 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. 2000) .....	9
<i>Spence v. Glock, Ges.m.b.H.</i> , 227 F.3d. 308 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>In re St. Jude Medical, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	2, 15
<i>Underwriters National Assurance Co. v. North Carolina Life &amp; Accident &amp; Health Insurance Guaranty Association</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982) .....	16
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<b>Rules &amp; Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	18, 19
Arkansas Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	7, 8, 12
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1011.....	17
U.S. Constitution art. IV § 1 .....	3, 14
U.S. Constitution amend. XIV § 1.....	3
